

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
APRIL 18, 2011
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Case No.: 20110050
District Court No. 41-08-C-00061
IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

James Valley Grain, LLC
Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

Loren David
Defendant/Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT
OF THE SARGENT COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
DATED DECEMBER 10, 2010
THE HONORABLE DANIEL NARUM

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

KATRINA A. TURMAN LANG (# 06119)
Turman & Lang, Ltd.
505 N. Broadway, Suite 207
P.O. Box 110
Fargo, ND 58107-0110
(701) 293-5592
(701) 293-8837 Fax No.
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Paragraph No.
1.	Table of Authorities	Page ii.
2.	Statement of the Issues	Page iii.
3.	Statement of the Case	1
4.	Statement of the Facts	8
5.	Argument	19
	Issue 1: Did the trial court err in interpreting the contracts between the parties to find a valid arbitration agreement existed?	20
	A. The Court should not look outside the four corners of the contracts to the NGFA Rules because the contracts are unambiguous.	23
	B. The particular clause contained in the contracts, “Trade rules: NGFA,” is subordinate to the general intent of the contracts.	33
	C. The contracts should be construed against JVG.	35
	D. Requiring David to arbitrate under the contracts is unconscionable.	43
	E. If the NGFA Rules are found to apply, the remedies for failure to deliver grain is an express provision excluded from the arbitration requirement.	56
	F. David did not admit in his Answer the NGFA Rules applied to the contracts.	58
	Issue 2: Did the arbitration panel fail to properly apply the law and the NGFA Rules?	61
	A. The arbitration panel failed to apply the NGFA Rules and well established principals of the law when if found David failed to provide sufficient proof of sending the cancellation letter on September 1, 2007.	63

B.	he arbitration panel awarded attorney’s fees without a basis in law and without an agreement of the parties.	T 71
C.	he arbitration panel awarded cancelation fees without a basis in law and without an agreement of the parties.	T 73
6.	Conclusion	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Paragraph No.
<u>Baker v. Fargo Bldg. & Loan Assn.</u> , 252 N.W. 42 (N.D. 1933)	26
<u>Construction Assocs., Inc. v. Fargo Water Equip. Co.</u> , 446 N.W.2d 237 (N.D. 1989)	44,52
<u>David v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc.</u> , 440 N.W.2d 269 (N.D. 1989)	54
<u>D.J. Coleman, Inc. v. Nufarm Ams., Inc.</u> , 693 F.Supp. 2d 1055 (D.N.D. 2010)	52
<u>Farmers Union Grain Term. Ass'n. v. Nelson</u> , 223 N.W.2d 494 (N.D.1974)	36, 37 38,39, 40,41, 42
<u>First Bank v. Nese</u> t, 1997 ND 4, 559 N.W.2d 211	65, 66, 68
<u>Frank's Maintenance & Engineering Inc. v. C.A. Roberts Co.</u> , 408 N.E.2d 403 (111 App. 1980)	47
<u>Gratech Co., Ltd. v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</u> , 2003 ND 200, 672 N.W.2d 672	22
<u>Gratech Co. v. Wold Eng'g., P.C.</u> , 20007 ND 46, 729 N.W.2d 326	62
<u>Hodge Brothers, Inc. v. The DeLong Co. Ind.</u> , 942 F. Supp. 412 (W.D. Wisc. 1996)	51
<u>Hoffman v. Cargill Inc.</u> , 236 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2001)	62
<u>Ir. Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Riemer</u> , 2011 ND 22, 794 N.W. 2d 715	21
<u>John T. Jones Constr. Co. v. City of Grand Forks</u> , 2003 ND 109, 665 N.W.2d 698	62
<u>Metcalf v. Security International Ins. Co.</u> , 261 N.W.2d 795 (N.D. 1978)	24
<u>Miller v. South Bend Special Sch. Dist.</u> , 124 N.W.2d 475 (N.D. 1963)	47 55
<u>Monson v. Monson</u> , 1998 ND App 9, 583 N.W.2d 825	65
<u>Ohio Farmers Ins. Co. v. Dakota Agency Inc.</u> , 551 N.W.2d 564 (N.D. 1996)	24
<u>Pamida, Inc. v. Meide</u> , 526 N.W.2d 487 (N.D. 1995)	24
<u>Razor</u> , 222 Ill. 2d 75, 854 N.E.2d 607	47
<u>Schwarz v. Gierke</u> , 2010 ND 166, 788 N.W. 2d 302	22
<u>Sorlie v. Ness</u> , 323 N.W.2d 841(N.D. 1982)	24
<u>State v. Stremick Constr. Co.</u> , 370 N.W.2d 730 (N.D. 1985)	22
<u>Stetson v. Blue Cross of North Dakota</u> , 261 N.W.2d 894 (N.D. 1978)	24
<u>Strand v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Assoc. ND</u> , 2005 ND 68, 693 N.W.2d 918	44
<u>Stroh Container Co. v. Delphi Indus.</u> , 783 F.2d 743 (8th Cir. 1986)	62
<u>Timmerman v. The Grain Exchange LLC et al</u> , 394 Ill. App 3d 189, 915 N.E.2d 113,	45,47 48,49 50,51

<u>Turner Construction Co. v. Midwest Curtainwalls Inc., 543 N.E.2d 249 (Ill. 1989)</u>	47
<u>Weber v. Weber, 1999 ND 11, 589 N.W.2d 358</u>	44
<u>West Fargo Public School District No. 6 of Cass County v. West Fargo Education Association, 259 N.W.2d 612 (N.D. 1977)</u>	21,57
<u>Wilson v. Divide County, 76 N.W.2d 896 (N.D. 1956)</u>	65

Other Authority

N.D.C.C. § 9-03-09(1)	62
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06	55
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-15	34,55
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-17	55
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-19	36
N.D.C.C. § 9-11-01	29
N.D.C.C. § 28-26-01	72
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-03	65
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-06	60
N.D.C.C. § 32-20-01	28
N.D.C.C. § 32-29.3-20	76
N.D.C.C. § 32-29.3-21	74
N.D.C.C. § 32-29.3-22	76
N.D.C.C. § 32-29.3-23	76
N.D.C.C. § 32-29.3-24	76
N.D.C.C. § 32-29.3-28(1)(f)	21
N.D.C.C. § 35-01-29	28
N.D.C.C. § 41-02-30	30
N.D.C.C. § 41-02-31(2)	30
N.D.C.C. § 41-02-97	41
N.D.C.C. § 41-02-98	26,39, 41
N.D.C.C. § 41-02, Part 7	26,42
N.D.R.Civ.P 8(e)(3)	60
UCC, Article 2, Part 7	57
